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Weak 4Q25 profit 

 4Q25 net profit was weak Bt16m, despite turning around from 
loss last year.  

 The y-y improvement was driven by higher revenue, which 
rose 25% to Bt1.16bn, better gross profit margins, and a lower 
SG&A-to-sales ratio, which together helped reduce the 
operating loss. Additional support came from higher other 
income and a tax benefit. 

 Comparing to last quarter, however, profitability declined 41%. 
Revenue fell 4% sequentially, while GPM softened to 10.9% 
from 12.8%, largely due to margin compression in air freight 
and loss-making performance in cross-border services. The 
SG&A-to-sales ratio rose slightly to 12.7% from 10.2% in 
3Q25, adding pressure to operating results.  

 Revenue by segment showed mixed trends. Air freight grew 
strongly by 80% y-y, though slightly down 5% q-q, reflecting 
high demand but some seasonal moderation. Cross-border 
services also expanded 22% y-y, while sea freight remained 
weak, declining 4% y-y and 3% q-q amid oversupply and lower 
freight rates. The total gross profit for the quarter fell to 
Bt126m, and operating loss stood at Bt21m, with EBITDA of 
Bt30m. 

 For the full year, 12M25 normalized profit reached only 72% of 
our forecast, reflecting weakness in cross-border and air freight 
businesses. We maintain SELL. 

 WICE declared DPS of Bt0.14; XD on 11 May 2026, payable 
13 May 2026. 

Income Statement (consolidated) Income Statement 12M as
Yr-end Dec (Bt m) 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25 (Bt m) q-q% y-y% % 2025F 2025A  2026F
Revenue 931 1,060 1,229 1,207 1,160 Revenue (4)            25           103         4,656 4,058
  Gross profit 99 198 162 155 126   Gross profit (19)          28           82           642 639
SG&A 171 135 136 123 147 SG&A 19           (14)          99           542 542

  Operating profit (72) 63 26 32 (21)   Operating profit na na 42           100 98
  EBITDA (36) 106 64 72 30   EBITDA (58)          na 65           271 321
Other income 8 8 8 2 15 Other income 762         90           1,005      44 4
Other expense 0 0 0 0 0 Other expense

Interest expense 0 3 4 3 2 Interest expense (39)          493         173         11 5
  Profit before tax (64) 69 31 31 (7)   Profit before tax na na 52           133 97
Income tax 2 5 8 0 (4) Income tax na na 18           8 19
Equity & invest. income 0 0 0 0 0 Equity & invest. income
Minority interests 32 (8) (10) (4) 19 Minority interests na (41)          na (3) (29)
Extraordinary items 0 0 10 0 0 Extraordinary items na na na 0 0
  Net profit (34) 56 23 27 16   Net profit (41)          na 78           122 49
  Normalized profit (34) 56 13 27 16   Normalized profit (41)          na 72           122 49

EPS (Bt) (0.05) 0.09 0.04 0.04 0.02 EPS (Bt) (41)          na 78           0.19 0.07
Normalized EPS (Bt) (0.05) 0.09 0.02 0.04 0.02 Normalized EPS (Bt) (41)          na 72           0.19 0.07

Balance Sheet (consolidated) Financial Ratios
Yr-end Dec (Bt m) 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25 (%) 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25
Cash & ST investment 595 688 608 574 561 Sales grow th 5.2          10.1        14.3        6.7          24.6        
A/C receivable 938 948 1,019 1,168 1,125 Operating profit grow th na 31.2        (71.7)       9.8          na
Inventory 0 0 0 0 0 EBITDA grow th na 23.5        (50.5)       (0.7)         na
Other current assets 114 137 133 126 217 Norm profit grow th na 45.7        (82.3)       47.3        na
Investment 0 0 0 0 0 Norm EPS grow th na 45.7        (82.3)       47.3        na
Fixed assets 411 411 403 395 388
Other assets 677 675 657 686 745 Gross margin 10.6        18.7        13.2        12.8        10.9        

  Total assets 2,736 2,859 2,820 2,950 3,037 Operating margin (7.7)         6.0          2.1          2.6          (1.8)         

S-T debt 49 40 32 26 21 EBITDA margin (3.9)         10.0        5.2          6.0          2.6          

A/C payable 583 671 738 826 866 Norm net margin (3.6)         5.3          1.1          2.2          1.4          

Other current liabilities 140 129 123 129 163
L-T debt 30 64 58 52 49 D/E (x) 0.0          0.1          0.1          0.0          0.0          

Other liabilities 194 179 166 186 234 Net D/E (x) (0.3)         (0.3)         (0.3)         (0.3)         (0.3)         

 Minority interest 384 379 399 365 340 Interest coverage (x) (121.8)     35.5        17.7        25.1        17.0        

 Shareholders' equity 1,356 1,397 1,304 1,366 1,363 Interest rate 1.3          13.0        14.9        13.6        9.4          

Working capital 356 277 281 343 259 Effective tax rate (2.5)         6.6          25.5        0.1          57.5        

Total debt 79 104 90 78 71 ROA (4.9)         8.1          1.9          3.7          2.1          

Net debt (516) (584) (518) (496) (490) ROE (15.1)       16.4        3.9          8.0          4.6          
Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates  
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General Disclaimers And Disclosures:   
 
This report is prepared and issued by Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) which is owned 99.97% by TMBThanachart Bank Public 
Company Limited (TTB) as a resource only for clients of TNS, TMBThanachart Bank Public Company Limited (TTB) and its group companies. Copyright 
© Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited. All rights reserved. The report may not be reproduced in whole or in part or delivered to other persons 
without our written consent.  
 
This report is prepared by analysts who are employed by the research department of TNS. While the information is from sources believed to be reliable, 
neither the information nor the forecasts shall be taken as a representation or warranty for which TNS or TTB or its group companies or any of their 
employees incur any responsibility. This report is provided to you for informational purposes only and it is not, and is not to be construed as, an offer or an 
invitation to make an offer to sell or buy any securities. Neither TNS, TTB nor its group companies accept any liability whatsoever for any direct or 
consequential loss arising from any use of this report or its contents.  
 
The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at from sources believed reliable. However, TNS, TTB and its group 
companies make no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to their accuracy or completeness. Expressions of opinion herein are subject to 
change without notice. The use of any information, forecasts and opinions contained in this report shall be at the sole discretion and risk of the user.   
 
TNS, TTB and its group companies perform and seek to perform business with companies covered in this report. TNS, TTB, its group companies, their 
employees and directors may have positions and financial interest in securities mentioned in this report. TNS, TTB or its group companies may from time 
to time perform investment banking or other services for, or solicit investment banking or other business from, any entity mentioned in this report. 
Therefore, investors should be aware of conflict of interest that may affect the objectivity of this report.   
 

Disclosure of Interest of Thanachart Securities 
Investment Banking Relationship 
Within the preceding 12 months, Thanachart Securities has lead-managed public offerings and/or secondary offerings (excluding straight bonds) of the 
securities of the following companies:  
 
Note: Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) acts as an underwriter of “Debentures of Charoen Pokphand Food Public Co. Ltd.(CPF) No. 
1/2026 (B.E. 2569) tranche 1-3”, therefore investors need to be aware that there could be conflicts of interest in this research. 
 


